

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH  
CIRCUIT

---

No. 17-13023

---

*Alisha Coleman, Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

*Bobby Dodd Institute,  
Defendant-Appellee*

---

On Appeal from  
the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Georgia  
Case No. 4:17-CV-00029-CDL

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

Galen Sherwin  
Lenora Lapidus  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
WOMEN'S RIGHTS PROJECT  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 519-7819

Sean J. Young  
Aklima Khondoker  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION OF GEORGIA  
PO Box 77208  
Atlanta, GA 33057  
(770) 303-8111

Brian J. Sutherland  
BUCKLEY BEAL  
1230 Peachtree Street NE #900  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
(404) 781-1100

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE  
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

    I.    COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION BELOW .....2

    II.   STATEMENT OF FACTS .....3

    III.  STANDARD OF REVIEW .....6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....8

ARGUMENT .....11

    I.    PREMENOPAUSE AND ITS SYMPTOMS ARE PROTECTED  
          CONDITIONS UNDER TITLE VII.....11

        A. The Complaint Properly Asserts Claims of Wrongful Termination  
          Based on the Sex-Linked Condition of Premenopause and its  
          Symptoms. ....11

        B. The PDA Prohibits Discrimination on the Basis of Sex-Linked  
          Conditions Such as Premenopause.....13

          1. *The PDA was enacted to extend protection to conditions linked to  
              sex.* .....13

          2. *Premenopause and its symptoms are sex-linked conditions covered  
              under Title VII.* .....19

C. Premenopause is Covered Under Title VII Because it is a Condition “Related to Pregnancy and Childbirth.” .....	22
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFF’S CASE ON THE GROUND THAT SHE HAD FAILED TO PLEAD A <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> CASE OR IDENTIFY A MALE COMPARATOR.....	25
III. The District Court Erred in Accepting Defendant’s Reason for Terminating Plaintiff on a Motion to Dismiss. ....	30
CONCLUSION .....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a).....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Allen Brown v. District of Columbia*,  
174 F. Supp. 3d 463 (D.D.C. 2016).....24

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....6, 7

*AT&T Corp. v. Hulteen*,  
556 U.S. 701 (2009).....15

*Back v. Hastings On Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.*,  
365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004) .....16

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 7, 22, 31

*Bonner v. City of Prichard*,  
661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) .....18

*Boyd v. Warden, Holman Correctional Facility*,  
856 F.3d 853 (11th Cir. 2017) .....20

*Briggs v. Women in Need, Inc.*,  
819 F. Supp. 2d 119 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....25

*Brisson v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
349 Fed. App’x 433 (11th Cir. 2009) .....29

*Cal. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Guerra*,  
479 U.S. 272 (1987) ..... 14, 15

*Castillo v. Allegro Resort Mktg.*,  
603 F. App’x. 913, 915 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 6, 7, 22, 27, 31

*Castillo v. U.S. Atty. Gen.*,  
756 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2014) .....20

*Castle v. Sangamo Weston, Inc.*,  
837 F.2d 1550 (11th Cir. 1988) .....33

*City of Los Angeles, Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart*,  
435 U.S. 702 (1978).....16

*Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur*,  
414 U.S. 632 (1974).....16

*Doe v. C.A.R.S. Prot. Plus, Inc.*,  
527 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2008) .....9, 24

*Doe v. C.A.R.S. Prot. Plus, Inc.*,  
543 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2008) .....24

*Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n v. Houston Funding II, Ltd.*,  
717 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... passim

*Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n v. J & R Baker Farms, LLC*,  
No. 7:14-CV-136, 2015 WL 4753812 (M.D. Ga. Aug. 11, 2015).....31

*Geduldig v. Aiello*,  
417 U.S. 484 (1974).....14

*Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert*,  
429 U.S. 125 (1976)..... 14, 15, 21

*Hamilton v. Southland Christian Sch., Inc.*,  
680 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2012) ..... passim

*Hall v. Nalco*,  
534 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2008) .....9, 18

*Harper v. Thiokol Chemical Corp.*,  
619 F.2d 489 (5th Cir. 1980) ..... 9, 17, 18, 21, 29

*Hicks v. City of Tuscaloosa*,  
No. 7:13-CV-02063, 2015 WL 6123209 (N.D. Ala. Oct. 19, 2015).....24

*Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. UAW  
v. Johnson Controls, Inc.*,  
499 U.S. 187 (1991)..... passim

*Johnson v. City of Shelby, Miss.*,  
135 S. Ct. 346 (2014).....7

*Legg v. Ulster Cty.*,  
820 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2016) .....28

*McCone v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.*,  
582 F. App’x 798 (11th Cir. 2014) .....27

*McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green*,  
411 U.S. 792 (1973)..... 2, 11, 26, 31, 33

*Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. E.E.O.C.*,  
462 U.S. 669 (1983)..... 9, 15, 20

*Pacourek v. Inland Steel Co.*,  
858 F. Supp. 1393 (N.D. Ill. 1994)..... 9, 22, 23

*Patel v. Diplomat 1419VA Hotels, LLC*,  
605 Fed. App’x 965 (11th Cir. 2015) .....29

*Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins*,  
490 U.S. 228 (1989).....16

*Quigg v. Thomas Cty. Sch. Dist.*,  
814 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2016) ..... 27, 31

*Skinner v. Switzer*,  
562 U.S. 521 (2011).....7

*Smith v. Lockheed-Martin Corp.*,  
644 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... passim

*Sprogis v. United Air Lines, Inc.*,  
444 F.2d 1194 (7th Cir. 1971) .....16

*St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks*,  
509 U.S. 502 (1993).....31

*Surtain v. Hamlin Terrace Found.*,  
789 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 7, 10, 26, 27

*Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.*,  
534 U.S. 506 (2002)..... passim

*Tex. Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine*,  
450 U.S. 248 (1981)..... 26, 33

*Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston*,  
469 U.S. 111 (1985).....26

*Turic v. Holland Hosp., Inc.*,  
85 F.3d 1211 (6th Cir. 1996) .....24

*Walsh v. Nat’l Comput. Sys., Inc.*,  
332 F.3d 1150 (8th Cir. 2003) .....24

**Statutes and Legislative Materials**

124 Cong. Rec. 38,574 (daily ed. Oct. 14, 1978) ..... 15, 19

1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4749 .....15

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

42 U.S.C. § 2000e *et seq.*..... passim

H.R. Rep. No. 95-948, 95<sup>th</sup> Cong. (1978)..... 15, 19

**Other Authorities**

Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists,  
FAQ047, *The Menopause Years* (May 2015).....25

Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists,  
FAQ162, *Perimenopausal Bleeding and Bleeding after Menopause* (May  
2011) ..... 3, 21, 25

E.E.O.C. Decision (Dec. 14, 2000).....18

Inga T. Winkler & Virginia Roaf, *Taking the Bloody Linen Out of the Closet:  
Menstrual Hygiene as A Priority for Achieving Gender Equality*,  
21 Cardozo J.L. & Gender 1 (2014) .....12

Jan L. Shifren & Margery L.S. Gass, <i>The North American Menopause Society Recommendations for Clinical Care of Midlife Women</i> , 21 <i>Menopause</i> 1038 (2014) .....	25
<i>Menopause</i> , Merriam-Webster Medical Dictionary (2017) .....	20
<i>Perimenopause</i> , Merriam-Webster Medical Dictionary (2017).....	20
<i>Premenopause</i> , Merriam-Webster Medical Dictionary (2017).....	20
U.S. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n, No. 915.003, <i>Enforcement Guidance: Pregnancy Discrimination and Related Issues</i> (2015).....	15
 <b>Federal Rules &amp; Procedures</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	6
